PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

	ے ہے تر تر تا ہے ہی چر <u>کے خرج پر در تر تر بر جر جر</u>	د هی این انزار بزور هی این برای بزار از ا های غذر خرم جی بین بین اید برای هن 		ر جده مید چو سن جند زیم جند مید چو چون کو گر کا
Meeting Date:	October 20, 2009		Consent Workshop	Regular Public Hearing

Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) A contract with Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. in the amount of \$1,079,085.70 for the South Taxilane Improvements Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA); and
- (B) A Budget Amendment of \$924,084 in the Airport Improvement and Development Fund to recognize Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant funding; to establish \$1,342,112 in funding for project expenditures, including design costs and contingency funding; and to decrease Airport Reserves by \$418,028.

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On August 6, 2009 nine (9) bids were received for the South Taxilane Improvements Project at PBIA. Of the nine (9) bids, Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. has been identified as a responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$1,079,085.70. In addition to the construction contract, project expenditures also include design costs, permitting fees and contingency funding. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 15.00%. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. is certified as a DBE and the DBE participation is 44.74%. Matching funds of \$308,028 (25%) are required from Airport Revenues. <u>Countywide</u> (JCM)

Background and Justification: This project provides for the rehabilitation of an existing taxilane on the southside at PBIA, serving various general aviation tenants. The existing pavement has reached its useful life and must be reconstructed in order to support an increase in utilization of this area due to the recent construction of additional airfield facilities on the southside. Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation
- 3. Grant Agreement
- 4. Budget Amendment

Recommended By:	Mauca & Pelly	9/22/09
0	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	appen	10/1/19
	County Administrator	Date

Agenda Item #: 3F4

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

	Fiscal Years	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>	20 <u>12</u>	20 <u>13</u>	20 <u>14</u>
-	al Expenditures ating Costs	<u>\$1,342,112</u>				
Progr	nal Revenues (Grants) am Income (County) ad Match (County)	<u>\$(924,084)</u>				
NET F	FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$ 418,028</u>		1.311.000-00-00-00 da		
	DITIONAL FTE FIONS (Cumulative)				<u>1888 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999</u>	
ls Iter Budg	n Included In Current B et Account No.: Fur Reporting Cat	udget? Yes nd Depa tegory	rtment	<u>X</u> Unit	Obje	ect
В.	Recommended Source	es of Funds/Sun	nmary of F	iscal Impa	ct:	
	Approval of this item rest comprised of \$1,079,086 contingency funds (to be revenues of \$924,084 and \$418,028.	for the construct spent only if neo	tion contrac cessary). Fi	t plus \$263 unding sour	3,026 in de r <mark>ces cons</mark> is	esign and t of grant
C.	Departmental Fiscal R	eview:	1 Sim	<u> </u>		
		III. <u>REVIEW CO</u>	MMENTS			
А.	OFMB Fiscal and/or C	ontract Dev. and	d Control C	comments	ż	
	PLAND W SEMB N	5/6/ 31 1589 CM128/09	Contra	ct Dev. and	d Control	1019189
в.	Legal Sufficiency:	10/14/89 prney	Theorem	is Contract co ntract review 1	mplies with o equirements.) jir
C.	Other Department Rev	/iew:				
	Department Direct	tor				
	SED 9/03 FORM 01					

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on

, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

South Taxilane Improvements **Palm Beach International Airport** PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. PB 09-7

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated July 2009.
- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated ____
- Specifications, dated July 2009.
- General Provisions, dated July 2009.
- Special Provisions, dated July 2009.
- Addendum No. 1, dated July 23, 2009.
- Addendum No. 2, dated July 28, 2009.
- Addendum No. 3, dated July 31, 2009.
- Drawings, dated July 2009.
- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated August 6, 2009.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five and 70/100 Dollars (\$ 1,079,085.70) Total Base Bid, for South Taxilane Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport.

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 1 of 10

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

Utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises

It is the Policy of Palm Beach County Department of Airports and Department of Transportation that Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 shall have the maximum practicable opportunity in the performance of contract financed in whole or in part with Federal Funds. DBE participation is strongly encouraged and expected for this prime contract. The County has committed to meeting an annual DBE Race Neutral Goal. DBEs must be certified with the Palm Beach County Department of Airports or Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). List Proposed DBE Subcontractors on Schedule 1 and complete one Schedule 2 form for each DBE listed on Schedule 1.

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 2 of 10

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY:	
	Deputy Clerk

(SEAL)

BY: Chairman

ATTEST: BY: I Secretary

CONTRACTOR Ving & Drainage, Inc BY P_{r} TITLE:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

SUFFICIENCY

APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

BY: Jun ul, Director of Airports

BY:

County Attorney

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 3 of 10

This page intentionally left blank

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 4 of 10

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: <u>39</u> 2	28973	
BOND AMOUNT: One 1	Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five & 70	/100
	Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five & 70/100 dollars	dollar
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Rosso Paving & Drainage Inc.	
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	350 Martin Lane , West Palm Beach Fl 33413	
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561 688 0288	5
SURETY COMPANY:	Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	136 N. Thirds St Hamilton Ohio 45025	
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY	· · ·
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach Fl 33401	
OWNER'S PHONE:		
The pa 12" of s improv	Project consists of the reconstruction of an existing pavement into ide by 1,500 long taxiway at the Palm Beach International Airport. wement section consists of 4" of asphalt, 8" of limerock base and stabilized subgrade. Edge lighting, guide signs and other electrical ements are required. Location is the General Aviation area on the est side of the airfield.	
PROJECT LOCATION:	Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida	

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 5 of 10

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five and 70/100</u> Dollars (\$1,079,085.70) Total Base Bid, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated ______, 20__, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: South Taxilane Improvements

Project No.: PB 09-7

Project Description: Project consists of the reconstruction of an existing pavement into a 50' wide by 1,500 long taxiway at the Palm Beach International Airport. The pavement section consists of 4" of asphalt, 8" of limerock base and 12" of stabilized subgrade. Edge lighting, guide signs and other electrical improvements are required. Location is the General Aviation area on the southwest side of the airfield.

Project Location: Palm Beach International Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

THE LPA GROUP INC. The Koger Center, Atkins Bldg., Suite 100 1320 Executive Center Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Phone: (850) 205-0460 / Fax: (850) 205-0461

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated ______, 20___ between Principal and County for the design and construction of ______, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

* South Taxilane Improvements

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 6 of 10

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

heresa

impson

Principal

Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Surety (Seal)

Title Attorney In Fadt

Linda Dempsey

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 7 of 10

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 41-969

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-513-867-3471 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Christa Amato, Luisa Kipple, Lawrence T. Dwyer, Michael Popick, Linda Dempsey or David D. Stanton of Ft Lauderdale, Florida its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 6th day of January, 2009.

STATE OF OHIO. COUNTY OF BUTLER

SEAL

SEAL

FU 878 ruer

J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary

On this 6th day of January, 2009 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written

Ausia M. Pickens Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio

My Commission expires August 17, 2013.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surely any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date. day of ____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this <u>3</u>

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PB 09-7

DATE: Sept 8 2009

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he she is the Secretary of R_{CSSC} having 4 Draimage T_{C} Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of F_{OCIDA} , hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 84 day of September , 2009 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that <u>Nancy G</u>, <u>Rosso</u> the <u>Frestdent</u> of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the \underline{SH} day of $\underline{September}$, 20 \underline{M} .

The Koses of The

(Signature)

(Print Signatory's Name) It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 8 of 10

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2009 by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced ______ as identification and who did ______ take an oath.

lotary Signature

Theresa Page Print Notary Name NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:



South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Contract Documents July 2009

CD - 9 of 10

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR

We hereby, the undersigned, guarantee that the South Taxilane Improvements Project at Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

DATED

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal)

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

CONTRACTOR Rosso Paving & Drainage Inc. (Signature) President

SURETY: Ohio Casualty Insurance Compan (Seal) Agent Ins. Agency LLC Attorney In Fact By tanton, STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>S</u> day of <u>C</u> <u>David D</u> <u>Stanton</u> who is personally known to me of 2007 by has produced who or as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires: * *

Commission Number:

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport

CD - 10 of 10

LINDA NETTI MY COMMISSION # DD 874155

EXPIRES: March 25, 2013 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

> Contract Documents July 2009

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Christa Amato, Luisa Kipple, Lawrence T. Dwyer, Michael Popick, Linda Dempsey or David D. Stanton of Ft Lauderdale, Florida its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.09) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 6th day of January, 2009.

SEAL SEAL

DErver De

J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 6th day of January, 2009 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.

.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Andrea M. Fickens Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 17, 2013.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies the

day of Sept Mar I. Schmidt ssistant Secretar

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-513-867-3471 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

No. 41-969

	40	CORD CERTIF	ICATE OF LIAB	ILITY INS	SURANC		DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/03/09
Ga Fo 24	rt 30	R ay Insurance Agency Lauderdale Branch W. Oakland Park Blvd. Lauderdale FL 33311		ONLY AND HOLDER. 1	CONFERS NO RI	ED AS A MATTER OF IN IGHTS UPON THE CERT E DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLIC	IFICATE XTEND OR
			54-735-2852		FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC #
L	RED				The Travelers Inde		
		Rosso Paving & Dra	inage, Inc.		St. Paul Tr		00070
		Rosso Realty LLC Attn: Ms. Nancy R	losso	INSURER C:	Phoenix Ins	urance Co.	25623
		350 Martin Lane [*] West Palm Beach FL		INSURER D:		· ·	
				INSURER E:			
_		AGES					·
AI M	NY REG AY PEI	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAV QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIT E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ	H RESPECT TO WHICH	H THIS CERTIFICATE M	AY BE ISSUED OR	
INSR LTR	ADD'L	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
		GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1000000
A	x	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	DTCO0280B79AIND09	01/06/09	01/06/10	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 300000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5000
		X Contractual Liab.				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1000000
		X Blnkt Addtl Insd	- · · ·		-	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2000000
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2000000
в		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	DT8100280B79AIND09	01/06/09	01/06/10	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1000000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
5		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$
		EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5000000
в		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	DTSMCUP0280B79ATIL1	0 01/06/09	01/06/10		\$ 1000000
							\$
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$
	WOR	X RETENTION \$10000				WC STATU- 10TH-	\$
	AND	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N				WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	\$
	OFFI (Man	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	If yes	s, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
	ОТН						
С	Eq	uipment Floater	QT6604083B70APHX09	01/06/09	01/06/10	Lease/Ren	100000
		ased/Rented				Ded	5000
RE Co of In	: P unt Fl sur	ON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC roject No.: PB 09-7 - y Board of County Com orida, its Officers, ed with respects to C gation applies to Cer	- South Taxilane Impr mmissioners, a Politi Employees and Agents Seneral Liability per	rovements - ical Subdiv s are liste r CG D2 46	PBIA. Palm ision of th d as Additi 08 05. Wai	e State onal ver of	
CE	RTIFI	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT			
						BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	
		•	PALBE1	÷			
						R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA	
		Palm Beach County		IMPOSE NO OBI		Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSL	IRER, HO AGENIS OK
		c/o Departments of 846 Palm Beach Int	Airports	AUTHORIZED RE			
		West Palm Beach Int		()	UU		
AC	ORD	25 (2009/01)		© 198	38-2009 ACORD C	ORPORATION. All right	ts reserved.

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

.

UTERAU: NOURDSHAWE Rease Paring & Drainage, Inc. OPD V3 DATE 09/03/0 d General Linkella provides coverage on a 'Dollow Form' ais. '10 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium.	NOTE		OLDER CODE	PALBE11	·	ROSPA01		PAGE 2
							DATE 0	9/03/0
		,						
	•							
		,						
		······						
			•					
				•				

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include any person or organization that you agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:
 - a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
 - b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
 - b) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - i. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- c) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured, and then the insurance provided to the additional insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs before the end of the period of time for which the "written contract requiring insurance" requires you to provide such coverage or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under such "other insurance".
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a) The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:

CG D2 46 08 05

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

Page 1 of 2

- i. How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
- ii. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
- iii. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
 - i. Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c) The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d) The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

any provider of "other insurance" which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in paragraph **3**. above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V. – DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- a. After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- b. While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

CG D2 46 08 05

ycher Agency, Inc.		TY INSURANCE 09/08/09 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATI								
0 Sawgrass Dr		ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICAT HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND O ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE								
chester, NY 14620										
URED		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · ·							
ychex Business Solutions, Inc	•		DIS NATIONAL I	NSURANCE COMPANY						
SSO PAVING & DRAINAGE, INC		INSURER 8:								
1 Panorama Trail South		INSURER C:								
chester, NY 14625		INSURER D:								
7-266-6850		INSURER E:								
DVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIL	INY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUME DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS CERT	FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR	MAY PERTAIN, TI					
R TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MMDD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (NEWDD/YY)	LIMITS						
GENERAL LIABILITY				EACHOCCURRENCE	5					
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$					
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$					
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$					
				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$					
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				<u> </u>	[
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$					
ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$					
HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per eccident)	, \$					
				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$					
GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$					
ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO EA ACC ONLY: AGG	\$					
EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	3					
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$ \$					
DEDUCTIBLE					\$					
RETENTION \$					\$					
	25890435	06/01/09	06/01/10	X WC STATU- OIH- TORY LIMITS ER						
				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000					
				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000					
				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000					
OTHER										
					\$					
					\$ \$					
CRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCL RKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE I ROJECT: SOUTH TAXI LANE IMPROV	S PROVIDED TO ONLY THOSE	EMPLOYEES LEASE		SUBCONTRACTORS OF T	S HE NAMED IN					
	AL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLATION	<u>4</u>							
LM BEACH COUNTY		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATI THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL <u>90</u> DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THI CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION								
O DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 6 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AI 25 PALM BEACH, FL 33406	RPORT		KIND UPON THE INSURE	R, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIV	ES.					

ESTEWART 12971813 ACORD 25-S (7/97)

ł

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988



September 11, 2009

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

Re: South Taxilane Improvements Bid #09-7

To Whom It May Concern:

All current and newly hired employees of Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., are insured for workers compensation thru our employee leasing company, Paychex.

If you have any questions, please call me at (561) 688-0288.

Respectfully, Nancy G. Ros President

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFI) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement nummer, the contract, grant, or loan award number, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if diaferent from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).

- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.

15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.

16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Approved by 0149 0348-0046 1352

Complete this	form to disclose	Lobbying activities	pursuant to 31	U.S.C. 1
•	Addie and and a day	n an bhíta brucelaca dísea	Conurs 1	

b. grant b. initial award c. cooperative agreement c. post award d. loan c. post award e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance f. loan insurance S. If Reporting Entity in Address of Prime:	Type: a. initial filing b. material change Material Change Only: year quarter						
Address of Prime:	date of lest report						
Tier, if known:	in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name						
Congressional District, if known: Congressional Distric	t, if known:						
6. Federal Department/Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/	Description						
CFDA Number, if applic							
8. Federal Action Number, if known: 9. Award Amount, if known: 5	ก:						
(if individual, last name, first name, MI) different from No. 10	b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, MI)						
(Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessar	(Yr						
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): 13. Type of Payment (check							
- s actual planned a. retainer b. one-time fee							
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply):							
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11:	, including officer(s), employee(s),						
(attach Continuation Sheet(s) Sf-LLL-A, if necessa	ary)						
	<u> </u>						
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached:YesNo	<u> </u>						
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached:YesNo 16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursu- ant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclo- sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	24 S ACY E-BOSSO + -0288 Date Sept. 8,2009 horized for Local Reproduction						

Reporting Entity:_____

2

Authorized for Local Reproduction

__of____

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Jeff Koons, Chairman Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman Karen T. Marcus Shelley Vana Steven L. Abrams Jess R. Santamaria Priscilla A. Tavlor

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS



2002 2

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. for the below listed project:

Palm Beach International Airport

the Best of Everything!

South Taxilane Improvements Palm Beach International Airport Palm Beach County Project No. PB 09-7 **Department of Airports**

BASE BID TOTAL: \$1,079,085.70

Ilen, AAE, Deputy Director Palm Beach/County Department of Airports

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee

printed on recycled paper

1009 AUG 14



THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

August 7, 2009

Mr. Gary Sypek Director of Planning Palm Beach County Department of Airports Palm Beach International Airport Building 846 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Re: PBC 09-7 South Taxilane Improvements Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation

Dear Mr. Sypek,

We have reviewed the bids submitted on August 6, 2009 for the above referenced project and have prepared the attached Bid Tabulation for your use. The County had a total of nine (9) bidders for this project.

Bidder	Bid Price
Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.	\$1,079,085.70
J.W. Cheatham, LLC	\$1,092,415.20
Range Construction, Inc.	\$1,115,071.00
Community Asphalt	\$1,139,768.75
American Engineering & Development Corp.	\$1,197,623.55
DevLand Site	\$1,190,386.36
David Brooks Enterprises	\$1,246,123.95
Hardrives, Inc.	\$1,256,256.84
Weekly Asphalt Paving	\$1,366,974.84
Wookly Hophater available	

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. (RP&D, Inc.) has been determined the low bidder based on our evaluation of all bids. Listed below are some details of their bid and company:

- RP&D, Inc., although a small company, has submitted qualifications that meet the project's requirements. They have been in business for 30+ years with their work concentrated in both Broward and Palm Beach Counties. The South Taxilane Improvements would be one of their larger contracts. They have listed themselves as a DBE contractor for this project.
- They have a bonding capacity of \$10 million.
- There does not appear to be any unbalanced unit prices in their bid.

ATLANTA E BATON ROUGE CHARLOTTE COLUMBIA E GREENSBORO E JACKSONVILLE KNOXVILLE LITTLE ROCK MOBILE NASHVILLE ORLANDO RALEIGH SARASOTA TALLAHASSEE TAMPA WEST PALM BEACH Mr. Gary Sypek South Taxilane Improvements Bid Tabulation, Review & Recommendation Page Two

• Planned DBE usage is 44% of the total contract amount to be performed by the prime contractor (RP&D), which exceeds bid goal of 15%, but needs to be verified by the S/DBE Office.

The Prime Contractor shall perform more than the required 5% minimum of work with their own direct hire forces. \$605,732.60 or 56% of the total project is proposed to be performed by Subcontractor.

In LPA's review, we found no major unbalanced unit prices with RP&D's bid. It is our opinion the bid should be deemed responsive. Therefore, LPA recommends award of the contract to **Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.** in the amount of **\$1,079,085.70**. This recommendation is contingent upon Agency Review, S/DBE Office review, County Commissioner approval, and the availability of funds.

Should you have questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

FOZ:

Doug Hambrecht, P.E. Project Manager DOVG HAMBRECHT

cc: R. Forney, M. Kistler

ATLANTA B BATON ROUGE D CHARLOTTE D COLUMBIA D GREENSBORO D JACKSONVILLE D KNOXVILLE LITTLE ROCK D MOBILE D NASHVILLE D ORLANDO D RALEIGH D SARASOTA D TALLAHASSEE D TAMPA D WEST PALM BEACH

South Taxilane Improvements

Bid Opened: August 6, 2009

.

	Bid Opened:		- 	- -					· 	American Engineering & Development David Brooks			<u> </u>]	Weekly Asphalt Paving									
		h Taxilane Improvements			Engine	er's Estimote	Rosso Pavin	g & Drainage, Inc.	J.W. Chi	eatham, LLC	Ranger Co.	struction, Inc.	Commun	nity Asphalt		rp	DevLa		David Brook		Hardriv Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Item	Pay Item Num 01000	Mobilization	Quanti	the second s	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price Amount		Unit Price Amount \$78,000.00 \$78,000.00		Unit Price Amount \$125,106.00 \$125,106.00		Unit Price \$39,799.17	Amount	\$139,000.00	\$139,000.00		\$208,050.00
	01030	Maintenance of Air Operations Traffic			\$160,000.00	\$150,000.00 \$20,000.00	\$57,480.00	\$57,480.00 \$13,177.50	\$112,754.00 \$113,360.00		\$91,000.00	\$91,000.00 \$48,000.00	\$114,000.00 \$45,100.00	\$45,100.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,452.62	\$8,452.62	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$178,068.00	\$178,068.00
3	P-151	Clearing and Grubbing	3		\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,740.00		\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$3,890.00	\$11,670.00	\$2,280.00	\$6,840.00	\$2,900.00	\$8,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$7,607.36	\$22,822.08	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,552.00	\$25,656.00
4	0.440 1	Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	871		\$10.00	\$8,710.00	\$1.85		\$19.00	\$16,549.00	\$6.30	\$5,487.30	\$6.30	\$5,487.30	\$2.00	\$1,742.00	\$12.50	\$10,887.50	\$9.97	\$8,683.87	\$9.00	\$7,839.00	\$9.10 \$1.60	\$7,926.10 \$17,841.60
5	S-140-2	Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	11151	SY	\$4.00	\$44,604.00	\$1.10	\$12,266.10	\$1.00	\$11,151.00	\$0.55	\$6,133.05	\$1.60	\$17,841.60	\$0.50	\$5,575.50	\$5.50	\$61,330.50	\$1.97	\$21,967.47	\$5.50	\$61,330.50		
6	S-140-3	Remove Existing I-Hook and Concrete Base (Aircraft Tie-Down)	10	EA	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$140.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$78.95	\$789.50	\$273.00	\$2,730.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$425.00	\$4,250.00	\$112.70	\$1,127.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$80.00	\$800.00
5	S-140-4	Remove Existing Inlets	2	EA	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$220.00	\$440.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$421.00	\$842.00	\$683.00	\$1,366.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$845.26	\$1,690.52	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$362.00	\$724.00
8	S-140-5	Remove Existing 16" RCP	30	LF	\$14.00	\$420.00	\$14.75		\$20.00	\$600.00	\$12.65	\$379.50	\$45.50	\$1,365.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$15.00	\$450.90	\$73.26	\$2,197.80	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$29.00	\$870.00
9	\$-150	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,850.00		\$7,570.00	\$7,570.00	\$4,030.00		\$5,470.00	\$5,470.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$8,500.00		\$5,635.08	\$5,635,08 \$1,795.20	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$16,330.00 \$6.00	\$16,330.00 \$1,980.00
10	\$-190 5-180	Pavement Marking Removal	330		\$3.50	\$1,155.00	\$4.46	\$1,471.80	\$10.40	\$3,432.00	\$1.60	\$528.00	\$4.50	\$1,485.00	\$5.36 \$10.75	\$1,768.80 \$1,333.00	\$4.75 \$8.00	\$1,567.50 \$992.00	\$5.44 \$9.58	\$1,187.92	\$10.00	\$1,240.00	\$20.00	\$2,480.00
12	P-152-1	Asphalt Pavement Milling Unclassified Excavation	124		\$4.50 \$9.00	\$\$\$8.00 \$91,665.00	\$6.15	\$762.60 \$44,202.90	\$10.00	\$1,240.00 \$56,017.50	\$8.00	\$992.00 \$49,397.25	\$10.50	\$1,302.00 \$29,536.50	\$10.75	\$78,933.75	\$6.75		\$5.92	\$60,295.20	\$6.00	\$61,110.00	\$10.53	\$107,248.05
13	P-603	Bituminous Prime Coat	4858		\$4.00		\$3.89	\$18,897.62	\$2.60	\$12,630.80	\$2.80		\$3.70	\$17,974.60	\$3.75	\$18,217.50		\$13,359.50	\$5.07	\$24,630.06	\$3.00	\$14,574.00	\$1.00	\$4,858.00
14	P-603	Bituminous Tack Coat	1210	GAL	\$4.00	\$4,840.00	\$3.15	\$3,811.50	\$2.60		\$4.10	\$4,961.00	\$3.00	\$3,630.00	\$5.25	\$6,352.50	\$4.25	\$5,142.50	\$5.07	\$6,134.70	\$3.00	\$3,630.00	\$3.50	\$4,235.00 \$21,554.75
15	P-160	Stabilized Subgrade	12317		\$5.00	\$61,585.00	\$2.16	\$26,604.72	\$1.35		\$3.95		\$2.80	\$34,487.60	\$1.75	\$21,554.75	\$3.00		\$2.99 \$46.38	\$36,827.83 \$156,439.74	\$3.00	\$195,634,00	\$57,58	\$194,217,34
16	P-211 P-401	Limerock Base Course Bituminous Surface Course	3373 3200		\$70.00	\$236,110.00	\$56.05		\$44.40		\$44.45		\$51.60	\$174,046.80 \$313,600.00	\$47.00	\$158,531.00 \$342,400.00	\$38.00 \$85.00		\$122.51	\$392,032.00	\$99.00	\$316,800.00	\$83,00	\$265,600.00
18	P-620-1	Non-reflective Pavement Markings (Black)	2167		\$120.00 \$1.00	\$384,000.00 \$2,167.00	\$102.90		\$75.05 \$1.05		\$87.55			\$1,408.55	\$107.00	\$1,408.55	\$0.65	\$1,408.55	\$0.68	\$1,473.56	\$1.50	\$3,250.50	\$1.50	\$3,250.50
19	P-620-2	Reflective Pavement Markings (White)	126		\$2.00	\$252.00	\$1.09		\$5.20	\$655.20	\$0.75	\$94.50	\$1.10	\$138.60	\$0.80	\$100.80	\$1.15	\$144.90	\$0.79	\$99_54	\$2.50	\$315.00	\$2.50	\$315.00
20	P-620-2	Reflective Pavement Markings (Yellow)	1698	SF	\$2.00	\$3,396.00	\$1.09	\$1,850.82	\$3.15	\$5,348.70	\$0.75	\$1,273.50	\$1.10	\$1,867.80		\$1,358.40	\$1.15	\$1,952.70	\$0.79	\$1,341.42	\$2.15	\$3,650.70 * \$42,000.00	\$2.25 \$0.05	\$3,820.50 \$3,500.00
21	T-904	Topsoil	70000		\$3.00		\$0.62	\$43,400.00	\$0.20	\$14,000.00	\$1.05	\$73,500.00	\$0.21	\$14,700.00	\$1.21	\$84,700.00	\$0.75 \$1.37	\$52,500.00 \$95,900.00 *	\$1.35 \$1.48	\$94,500.00 \$103,600.00	\$0.60	\$42,000.00	\$1.10	\$77,000.00
22	T- 905	Sod Rip Rap	70000	SY TON	\$3.50	\$245,000.00 \$1,400.00	\$1.19		\$1.00	\$70,000.00 \$1,500.00	\$1.20	\$84,000.00 \$2,110.00	\$1.50	\$105,000.00 \$1,980.00	\$1.21 \$130.00	\$84,700.00 \$1,300.00	\$1.37	\$95,900.00	\$78.89	\$788.90	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$183.00	\$1,830.00
24		Remove Silt from Existing 36" RCP	10	LS	5140.00	\$1,400.00	\$170.00	\$1,700.00 \$4,914.00	\$150.00		\$211.00	\$7,370.00	\$198.00	\$9,440.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$7,443.94	\$7,443.94	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$7,700.00
25	L-108-1	Hand excavate minimum 8" Wide x 28" Deep	200	UF UF					1					\$1,060.00	\$5.36	\$1,072.00	\$0,75	\$150.00	\$5.64	\$1,128.00	\$5.40	\$1,080.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
⊢∔-		in earth	1 200	<u> </u>	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.25	\$1,050.00	\$7.50	\$1,500.00	\$5.25	\$1,050.00	\$5.30	91,000.00									<u> </u>	
26	L-108-2	Hand excavate minimum 18" Wide x 36" Deep in earth	100	LF	\$18.00	\$1,800.00	\$15.75	\$1,575.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$15.80	\$1,580.00	\$15.80	\$1,580.00	\$16.50	\$1,650.00	\$0.80	\$80.00	\$16.91	\$1,691.00	\$16.20	\$1,620.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
77	1 109 3	3/4" x 20' Ground Rods Connected to	1	1					1					63 691 69	6150.00	\$1,950.00	\$140.00	\$1,820.00	\$157.78	\$2,051.14	\$150.00	\$1,950.00	\$150.00	\$1,950.00
Ľ.	L-108-3	Counterpoise at 500'	13	EA	\$150.00	\$1,950.00	\$147.00	\$1,911.00	\$143.00	\$1,859.00	\$147.00	\$1,911.00	\$147.00	\$1,911.00	\$150.00				++	\$146.52	\$70.00	\$140.00	\$85.00	\$170.00
28	1-108-4	10' Additional Ground Rod Sections. #6 Bare AWG Counterpoise Conductor	1 2	EA	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$68.25	\$136.50	\$68.00	\$136.00	\$68.40	\$136.80	\$68.30	\$136.60	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$/3.28	\$146.32	\$70.00	- 2140.00		
29	L-108-5	Installed in Trench not parallel to edge of	3000	١F	\$1.25	\$3,750.00	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$0.90	\$2,700.00	\$0,95	\$2,850.00	\$0.95	\$2,850.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.80	\$2,400.00	\$1.01	\$3,030.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.75	\$2,250.00
		pavement				<i>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</i>		52,000.00		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		*-											───	
	1 100 4	#6 Bare AWG Counterpoise Conductor	l													\$8,260.00	\$2.70	\$9,450.00	\$2.48	\$8,680.00	\$2.35	\$8,225.00	\$2.10	\$7,350.00
30	L-108-6	installed in counterpolse trench parallel to edge of pavement	3500	UF	\$4.50	\$15,750.00	\$2.31	\$8,085.00	\$0.90	\$3,150.00	\$2.30	\$8,050.00	\$2.30	\$8,050.00	\$2.36	\$5,200.00	\$2.70	\$2,450.00						
				1			1		4								1					*****		66 100 00
31	L-108-7	#8, SKV, L-824 Conductor installed in new and existing Conduit/ Ductbank/Manhole system	6100	LF .	\$2.50	\$9,150.00	\$1.05	\$6,405.00	\$1.05	\$6,405.00	\$1.05	\$6,405.00	\$1.10	\$6,710.00	\$1.10	\$6,710.00	\$1.20	\$7,320.00	\$1.13	\$6,893.00	\$3.10	\$6,710.00	\$1.00	\$6,100.00
			 																					
32	L-110-1	1-2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit Direct Buried in	4700	LF	\$6.50	\$30,550.00	\$3,36	\$15,792.00	\$2.45	\$11,515.00	\$3.35	\$15,745.00	\$3.40	\$15,980.00	\$3.50	\$16,450.00	\$4.00	\$18,800.00	\$3.61	\$16,967.00	\$3.40	\$15,980.00	\$3.10	\$14,570.00
		earth/compacted subgrade complete in place		<u> </u>																			┥───┤	
	L-110-2	1-4" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit Direct Buried in	450			CT 300 00						¢2.022.60	\$4.60	\$2,070.00	\$4.75	\$2,137.50	\$5.00	\$2,250.00	\$4.95	\$2,232.00	\$4.75	\$2,137.50	\$4.30	\$1,935.00
33	1-110-2	earth/compacted subgrade complete in place	450	u u	\$14.00	\$6,300.00	\$4.62	\$2,079.00	\$4.50	\$2,025.00	\$4.65	\$2,092.50	54.60	52,070.00	34.73	\$2,157.50								
		1-2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit installed in new		1																55 610 00	\$8.30	\$6,225.00	58.00	\$6,000.00
34	l-110-3	full strength pavement complete in place	750	5	\$18.00	\$13,500.00	\$8.09	\$6,067.50	\$19.30	\$14,475.00	\$8.10	\$6,075.00	\$8.10	\$6,075.00	\$8.25	\$6,187.50	\$13.00	\$9,750.00	\$8.68	\$6,510.00	20.3V	30,225.00		\$0,000.00
-+-				 																		1		
35	i-110-4	1-4" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit installed in new full strength pavement complete in place	150	LF	\$22.00	\$3,300.00	\$14.18	\$2,127.00	\$21.00	\$3,150.00	\$14,20	\$2,130.00	\$14.20	\$2,130.00	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$16.00	\$2,400.00	\$15.21	\$2,281.50	\$14.60	\$2,190.00	\$13.00	\$1,950.00
									ļ												-		++	
36	L-110-5	1-2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit installed in existing full strength pavement complete in	300	LF I	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	619.67	\$4,095.00	\$23.00	\$6,900.00	\$13.70	\$4,110.00	\$13.70	\$4,110.00	\$14.00	\$4,200.00	\$13.00	\$3,900.00	\$14.65	\$4,395.00	\$14.00	\$4,200.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00
		place		ů.	525.00	\$7,300.00	\$13.65	\$4,095,00	523.00	\$6,900.00	\$15.70	54,110.00	71 5.74								4		<u> </u>	
		1-2" Schedule 40 PVC directional bared					r 1				1					\$4,900.00	\$16.00	\$5,600.00	\$14,65	\$5,127.50	\$14.00	\$4,900.00	\$15.00	\$5,250.00
s7	ι-110-6	conduit under existing taxiways or runway pavements, complete in place	350	UF.	\$28.00	\$9,800.00	\$13.65	\$4,777.50	\$13.65	\$4,777.50	\$13.70	\$4,795.00	\$13.70	\$4,795.00	\$14.00	\$4,900.00	\$10.00	\$5,600.00	51+165	~~,.27 . 				
38	L-110-7	Concrete encased FAA 2W4" ductbank	350	LF	\$22.00	\$7,700.00	\$25.20	\$8,820.00	\$27.00	\$9,450.00	\$25.25	\$8,837.50	\$25.20	\$8,820.00	\$26.00	\$9,100.00	\$23.00		\$27.05	\$9,467.50	\$26.00	\$9,100.00	\$25.00	
	L-110-8	FAA concrete encased 4" splitduct	500	LF	\$28.00	\$14,000.00	\$21.00	\$10,500.00	\$36.00	\$18,000.00	\$21.05	\$10,525.00	\$21.00		\$21.50	\$10,750.00	\$40.00	\$20,000.00	\$22.54	\$11,270.00	\$21.60	\$10,800.00	\$20.00	\$10,000.00
"		intercept existing conduit system and connect			T				1					(1) IT		\$1,215.00	\$6.00	\$90.00	S84.53	\$1,267.95	\$81.00	\$1,215.00	\$5.00	\$75.00
~	L-125-1	to new conduit system and extend circuit	15	EA	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$78.75	\$1,181.25	\$255.00	\$3,825.00	\$78.95	\$1,184.25	\$78.80	\$1,182.00	\$81.00	\$1,215.00	30.00							
		Intercept existing 2W4" ductbank system and			+			~~~~ <u> </u> -			1		1				1							650.00
41	L-125-2	connect to new conduit systems and extend	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$131.25	\$262.50	\$721.00	\$1,442.00	\$132.00	\$264.00	\$131.00	\$262.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$24.00	\$48.00	\$140.88	\$281.76	\$135.00	\$270.00	\$25.00	\$50.00
									Į		┥────┥				- 		1		1					
42	L-125-3	Intercept existing light base can in	, 1	.	5200.00	6700 m				6376.00		ec7 no.	667.00	\$57.80	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$61.99	\$61.99	\$59.00	\$59.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
1		earth/existing pavement, connect to conduit system and extend circuit accordingly	·	EA	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$57.75	\$57.75	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$57.90	\$57.90	\$57.80	v	112.00									
1		Intercept existing circuit conductors in existing			 -		<u> </u>	ŀ-			 		1		1	i							\$44.00	\$220.00
13	L-125-4	base can/ manhole /junction can and extend	s	EA	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$57.75	\$288.75	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$57.90	\$289.50	\$57.80	\$289.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$63.99	\$309.95	\$60.00	\$300.00	544,00	\$220.00
+-		circuits accordingly New 2 can junction can plaza in				ļ-Ì			{		↓			[╉╾╍╍╌┥					612.002.02	1	\$13,410.00	\$1,675.00	\$15,075.00
14	L-125-5	earth/compacted subgrade	9	EA	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,449.00	\$13,041.00	\$1,410.00	\$12,690.00	\$1,450.00	\$13,050.00	\$1,450.00	\$13,050.00	\$1,480.00	\$13,320.00	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$1,555.28	\$13,997.52	\$1,490.00	\$13,410.00	\$1,675.00	\$13,0/5.00
15	L-125-6	New 2 can bottomless junction can plaza in	2	EA	\$2,500.00	66.000.00		63 600 53	1 11 11 11	(2.076.07	(\$2,900.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,900.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,555.28	\$3,110.56	\$1,490.00	\$2,980.00	\$1,675.00	\$3,350.00
		earth/compacted subgrade			\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,449.00	\$2,898.00	\$1,410.00	\$2,820.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,900.00	\$1,450.00	+2,500.00									+	
6		New 1-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light	61	EA	\$900.00	\$54,900.00	\$997.50	\$60,847.50	\$938.00	\$57,218.00	\$1,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$998.00	\$60,878.00	\$1,020.00	\$62,220.00	\$1,100.00	\$67,100.00	\$1,070.67	\$65,310.87	\$1,030.00	\$62,830.00	\$950.00	\$57,950.00
+-		and base can in earth/compacted subgrade Vew L-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light														+	+		┼╌╌╴┨				<u> </u>	
7		vew L-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light and base can in existing full strength/shoulder	,	EA	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00	\$997.50	\$8,977.50	\$1,288.00	\$11,592.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$998.00	\$8,982.00	\$1,050.00	\$9,450.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,070.67	\$9,636.03	\$1,030.00	\$9,270.00	\$1,080.00	\$9,720.00
		pavement					لد. رور پ	05110	¥1,200.00		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,												╁╍╍─┤	
8	L-125-9	New L-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light Installed on existing base can	7	EA	\$550.00	\$3,850.00	\$525.00	\$3,675.00	\$620.00	\$4,340.00	\$526.00	\$3,682.00	\$525.00	\$3,675.00	\$550.00	\$3,850.00	\$420.00	\$2,940.00	\$563.51	\$3,944.57	\$540.00	\$3,780.00	\$425.00	\$2,975.00
1		Istatled on existing base can temoval of existing manhole in earth,															\$735.00	\$1,470.00 *	\$338.10	\$676.20	\$325.00	\$650.00	\$340.00	\$680.00
9 L	-125-10	omplete	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$315.00	\$630.00	\$840.00	\$1,680.00	\$316.00	\$632.00	\$315.00	\$630.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$735.00	51,470.00	3330.10	229 020	\$525.00	2230.00	1	
							······				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·													

Page 1

50	L-125-11	Removal of existing junction can/light base can in earth/existing pavement, complete	n 6	EA	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$120.75	\$724.50	\$173.00	\$1,038.00	\$121.00	\$726.00	\$121.00	\$726.00	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$379.16	\$2,274.96	\$129.61	\$777.66	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$125.00	\$750.00
-	L-125-12		+						-		-										$+ \cdots +$			
ļ-	1-125-12	in earth/existing paved shoulder, complete Provide and maintain temporary wiring and		EA	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$120.75	\$483.00	\$108.00	\$432.00	\$121.00	\$484.00	\$121.00	\$484.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$40.00	\$160.00	\$129.61	\$518.44	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$200.00
52	L-125-13	conduits for lighting, signage and NAVAIDs during construction	1	٤	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,250,00	\$5,250.00	\$3,720.00	\$3,720.00	\$5,260.00	\$5,260.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,635.08	\$5,635.0B	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
53	L-125-14	Identification of Cables, Ductbanks and Lighting Fixtures per FAA Specifications	1	L\$	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,127.02	\$1,127.02	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
54	1-125-15	Removal of existing FAA handhole and modification of existing active FAA fiber optic concrete encased 2W4 ⁴ ductbank, complete. Includes hand escavation, removal and disposal of handhole, protection of existing FAA fiber optic cables, modification of existing 2W4 ⁴ ductbank, modifications to inner duct, split duct, chipping back of concrete envelope, coordination, stel efebar, concrete, backfill labor, and etc. complete in place.	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,065.00	\$1,065.00	\$2,110.00	\$2,110.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$2,254.03	\$2,254.03	\$2,160.00	\$2,160.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00
ss	L-126-1	New size 2, 2 module Guidance Sign and Concrete base installed in earth/compacted subgrade	2	EA	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$4,620.00	\$9,240.00	\$3,850.00	\$7,700.00	\$4,630.00	\$9,260.00	\$4,620.00	\$9,240.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$4,958.87	\$9,917.74	\$4,750.00	\$9,500.00	\$4,200.00	58,400.00
56	L-126-2	New size 2, 2 module Guidance Sign, additional sign panels and Concrete base	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,035.00	\$7,035.00	\$5,724.00	\$5,724.00	\$7,050.00	\$7,050.00	\$7,040.00	\$7,040.00	\$7,300.00	\$7,300.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$7,551.01	\$7,551.01	\$7,240.00	\$7,240.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
57	L-126-3	installed in earth/compacted subgrade New size 2, 3 module Guidance Sign and Concrete base installed in earth/compacted	1	ΕA	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$6,090.00	\$6,090.00	\$5,017.00	\$5,017.00	\$6,110.00	\$6,110.00	\$6,090.00	\$6,090.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,536.69	\$6,536.69	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$6,400.00	\$5,400.00
H	·····	subgrade Removal of existing guidance sign and			 																		-	
58	L-126-4	concrete base, complete, includes backfill, sod, labor, disposal of concrete base, connections, splice kits, delivery of sign to owner, disconnection of existing circuit, removal of circuit conductors to edge light, reconnection of existing circuit, capping of conduits and etc.complete in place.	ī	EA	\$300.00 	\$300.00	\$157.50	\$157.50	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$158.00	\$158.00	\$158.00	\$158.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$169.05	\$169.05	\$160.00	\$160.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
59	L-126-5	Repanel existing size 2, 1 module Guidance Sign	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,188.00	\$1,188.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$280.00	\$280.00	\$1,127.02	\$1,127.02	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
60	L-126-6	Repanel existing size 2, 4 module Guidance Sign	1	EA	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,704.00	\$4,704.00	\$4,210.00	\$4,210.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,508.07	\$4;508.07	\$4,320.00	\$4,320.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00
61	L-126-7	New size 2, 4 module Guidance Sign, additional sign panels and Concrete base installed in earth/compacted subgrade. Includes additional sign panels, exavation, Installation, concrete base, steel, concrete, teathers, sign panels, sign, lamps, new transformers, conduit, conductors, counterpoise, junction can, grounding, ground rods, testing, winge, connectors, bachfill, utentification, labor and etc. for a complete working system in place.	2	EA	\$6, <i>500.00</i>	\$13,000.00	\$9,450.00	\$18,900.00	\$5,212.00	\$10,424.00	\$9,470.00	\$18,940.00	\$9,450.00	\$18,900.00	\$9,750.00	\$19,500.00	\$6,700.0 0	\$13,400.00	\$10,143.15	\$20,286.30	\$9,720.00	\$19,440.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
62		Relocated size 2, 3 module Guidance Sign with new concrete base installed in eartlycompacted subgrade. Includes excavation, installation, concrete base, steel, concrete, letthers, sign panels, lamps, new transformers, conduit, conductors, counterpoise, junction can, grounding, ground rods, testing, wiring, connectors, backfill, identification, labor and etc., for a complete working system in place.	2	EA	\$3,000.00	55,000.00	\$1,995.00	\$3,990.00	\$1,185.00	\$2,370.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,085.00	\$6,170.00	\$2, 1 41.33	\$4,282.66	\$2,050.00	\$4,100.00	\$1,690.00	\$ 3,380.0 0
		T		TOTAL	T	\$1,800,044.00	13	1,079,085.70	r	\$1,092,415.20	r	\$1,115,071.00	1	\$1,139,768.75	1	\$1,197,623.55	1	\$1,190,386.36 *	T	\$1,246,123.95	<u> </u>	\$1,256,256.20	T	\$1,366,974.84

* Represents mathmatical error; corrected as shown.

thereby cettify the numbers contained within this Bid Tabulation are accurate and complete. 8.7.09 Date:

-

Doug Hambrecht, P.E. THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Page 2

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Com	munity Affairs	Date: 8/11	/2009
FROM:	Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		Project #: PB 09 Page/s: 1 / 1	
RE:	SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENT	ſS		-
Consult Project AIP # Funding	tant: LPA Group #: PB 09-7 3-12-0085-052-2009 g: FAA/ State/Local d Date: 8/6/2009			
35 W Cc Te Fa	S: Dosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. 0 Martin Lane est Palm Beach, FL 33413 ontact Person: Nancy G. Rosso elephone: (561) 688-0288 ax: (561) 688-0118 mail: mount: \$1,079,085.70			
1.	DBE Subcontractor(s): Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. (WF) 350 Martin Lane West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Contact Person: Nancy G. Rosso Telephone: (561) 688 0288 Fax: (561) 688-0118 Email:	Paving/Drainage	\$473,353.10	43.87%
2.	Engenuity Group, Inc. (WF) a/k/a SFRN Engineering 1201 Belvedere road West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe Telephone (561) 655-1151 Fax (561) 832-9390 Email:	Survey	\$9,380.00	0.9%
		Total:	\$1,139,079.00	44.74%

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/O	Community Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009	
FROM: Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		Project #: Page/s:	PB 09-7	
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMEN		age/s:		, <u></u>
Consultant: LPA Group				
Project #: PB 09-7				
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009				
Funding: FAA/State/Local				
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009				
DBE Goal: 15%				
<u>Bidders:</u> B. J.W. Cheatham				
7396 Westport Pl West Palm Beach, Fl 33413				
Contact Person:				
Telephone: (561) 471-4100				
Fax: (561) 471-8348				
Email:				
Amount: \$1,092,415.20				
DBE Subcontractor(s):				
I.Engenuity Group a/k/a SFRN Engi Surveyors GIS Mappers (WF) 1201 Belvedere Road West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe Telephone: (561) 655-1151 Fax: (561) 832-9390 Email:	neering, Inc. Survey	\$9 ,	380.00	0.86%
2. MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM)	Trucking	\$11	3,305.00	10.37%
4759 S.W. 51 st Street				
Davie, FL 33314				
Contact Person: Bonnie Alter	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Telephone: (954) 791-2991				
Fax:				
Email:				
3. B & E Electrical Supply	Electrical Supply	\$7	70,525.00	3.87%
C/O I Tran Partners, Inc. (BM)	Lieetiteti Suppiy	÷.	-,	
1895 Seward Ave, Ste. 4				
Naples, FL				
Contact Person:				
Telephone: (239) 566-2664				
Fax: (239) 566-2969				
Email:				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total:		,000.00	15.10%

۰.

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Al	ffairs	Date: 8/11/2009	9	
ROM: Notye Brewington	Project #: PB 09-7			
S/DBE Manager				
		Page/s: 3/ 12		
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS				
Consultant: LPA Group				
Project #: PB 09-7				
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009				
Funding: FAA/State/Local				
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009				
DBE Goal: 15%				
Bidders:				
C. Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.				
101 Sansbury's Way				
West Palm Beach, FL 33411				
Contact Person:				
Telephone: (561) 793-9400				
Fax: (561) 790-4332				
Email:				
Amount: \$1,115,071.00				
DDE Subcontractor(a)				
I. <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> Enganuity Crown Inc. o/k/o SEDN Engineering	Survey	\$9,380.00	0.84%	
Engenuity Group, Inc. a/k/a SFRN Engineering	Survey	Φ9,500.00	0.0470	
Surveyors GIS Mappers (WF) 1210 Belvedere Road				
West Palm Beach, FL 33405				
Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe				
Telephone: (561) 655-1151				
Fax: (561) 832-9390				
2. Reich Construction, Inc. (WF)	Supplier	\$71,000.00	3.82%	
2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B	1 1			
Largo, FL 33771				
Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich				
Telephone: (727) 531-1378				
Fax: (727) 531-1089				
Email:				
Linan.				
3. Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)	Hauling	\$117,000.00	10.49%	
18465 49 th Street				
Loxahatchee, FL 33470				
Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo				
Telephone: (561) 790-0406				
Fax: (561) 790-0562				
Email:	T . 4 . 1	¢160 000 00	15 150/	
	Total:	\$168,980.00	15.15%	

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Communit	y Affairs D	ate: 8/11/2009	
FROM: Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		roject #: PB 09-7	
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS	, I	age/s: 4/12	
KE.SOUTH TAAILARE INTROVEMENTSConsultant:LPA GroupProject #:PB 09-7AIP #3-12-0085-052-2009Funding:FAA/State/LocalRFP/Bid Date:8/6/2009DBE Goal:15%			
Bidders:D.Community Asphalt Corp. 7795 Hooper Road. West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Contact Person: 			
1. DBE Subcontractor(s): MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM) 13944 SW 25 Terrace Miami, FL 33175 Contact Person: Bonnie Alter Telephone: (305) 720-9869 Fax: (305) 227-4063 Email:	Hauling	\$128,598.78	11.28%
2. Reich Construction, Inc. (WF) 2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B Largo, FL 33771 Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich Telephone: (727) 531-1378 Fax: (727) 531-1089 Email:	Airfield Lighting Fixtures	\$71,000.00	3.74%
	Т	otal: \$171,198.78	15.02%

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community At	fairs Date:	8/11/2009
FROM:	Notye Brewington	Project #:	PB 09-7
	S/DBE Manager	De me /er	5/10
RE: S	SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS	Page/s:	5/12
Consulta			
Project #	*		
AIP #	3-12-0085-052-2009		
Funding			
0	Date: 8/6/2009		
DBE Go	al: 15%		
Bidders:			
	merican Engineering & Development Corp.		
	5075 Corporate Road N.		
	upiter, FL 33478		
C	Contact Person:		
Т	elephone: (561) 242-9770		
F	ax: (561) 242-9680		
E	mail:		
А	mount: \$1,197,623.55		
1.	DBE Subcontractor(s):		
	Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM		\$168,000.00 14.03%
	18465 49 th Street	Base & Top Soil	
	Loxahatchee, FL 33470		
	Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo		
	Telephone: (561) 790-0406 Fax: (561) 790-0562		
	Email: (301) 790-0302		
	Email.		
2.	Radise International, L.C. (AIM)	Quality Control	\$11,965.00 1.00%
<i>.</i>	4152 West Blue Heron Blvd, Ste. 228	Z	
	Riviera Beach, FL 33404		
	Contact Person: Kumar A. Allady, P.E.		
	Telephone: (561) 841-0103		
N	Fax: (561) 841-0104		
	Email:		
		Total: \$1	79,965.00 15.03%

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date: 8/11/2009
FROM: Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager	Project #: PB 09-7 Page/s: 6/ 12
RE:SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTSConsultant:LPA GroupAIP #3-12-0085-052-2009Project #:PB 09-7Funding:FAA/State/LocalRFP/Bid Date:8/6/2009DBE Goal:15%Bidders:F.Devland Site, Inc.1302 Wingfield St.Lake Worth, FL 33460Contact Person:Carl DeveauxTelephone:(561) 585-6370Fax:(561) 732-0106Email:Amount:\$1,190,366.36	Page/s: 6/ 12
Decland Site, Inc.Earthwork Paving Utilities1302 Wingfield St.Earthwork Paving UtilitiesLake Worth, FL 33460Contact Person: DeveauxTelephone:(561) 585-6370Fax:(561) 732-0106Email:	\$1,139,079.00 93.47%
 Odums Potting Soil, Inc. (HM) Sod 394 So. Sate Rd. 7 West Palm Beach, FL 33414 Contact Person: P.W. Odums Telephone: (561) 795-9093 Fax: Email: 	\$60,000.00 0%
То	tal: \$1,139,079.00 93.47%

Odums Potting Soil, Inc. is not currently certified by the State of Florida Uniform Certification Program as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). Therefore, Odums Potting Soil, Inc. is not used in calculating the percentage toward the DBE goal.

•

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Commu	inity Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009
FROM: Notye Brewington		Project #:	PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager			7/10
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS		Page/s:	7/12
Consultant: LPA Group		<u></u>	
Project #: PB 09-7			
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009			
Funding: FAA/State/Local			
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009		·	
DBE Goal: 15%			
	- 101 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Bidders:			
G. David Brooks Enterprises			
9000 Burma Road, Ste. 101			
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403			
Contact Person:			
Telephone: (561) 626-9960			
Fax: (561) 626-9980			
Email:			
Amount: \$1, 246,123.95			
Amount. \$1, 240,125.95			
1. DBE Subcontractor(s):			
E & N Construction, Inc.	Site Work	\$617,249.	00 49.53%
1876 Dr. Andre's Way Ste "C"		÷••;=•;	
Delray Beach, FL 33445			
Contact Person: Estrella P. Maligsa			
Telephone: (561) 265-0222			
Fax: (561) 795-4499			
Email: $(301) 793-4499$			
		Total: \$617,24	9.00 49.53%
		10121: 0017,24	·7.00 47.JJ/0

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Comr	nunity Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009	
FROM:	Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		Project #:	PB 09-7 8/ 12	
Consulta Project # AIP # Funding: RFP/Bid DBE Goz Bidders: H. H 2 D C	PB 09-7 3-12-0085-052-2009 FAA/State/Local Date: 8/6/2009 al: 15%		Page/s:	8/12	
F	Fax: (561) 278-2147 Email: mount: \$1,256,256.20				
1.	DBE Subcontractor(s):Roberts Traffic Corp, Inc. (WF)2210 Hayes StreetHollywood, FL 33020Contact Person: Linda LevineTelephone: (954) 929-2922Fax: (954) 929-3736Email:	Pavement Marking	\$8,14	6.60	0.65%
2.	All For You Landscape & Maintenanc 605 N US1 Fort Pierce, FL 34946 Contact Person: Kimberly Willis Telephone: (727) 489-4777 Fax: (727) 489-4877 Email:	e, Inc. (WF) Sod	\$96,075.	00	7.65%
3.	Reich Construction, Inc. (WF) 2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B Largo, FL 33771 Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich Telephone: (727) 531-1378 Fax: (727) 531-1089 Email:	Electrical Supplier	s \$71,0	00.00	3.39%

TO:	Jerry Allen, I	Deputy Director Planning/Community	y Affairs Date	e: 8/11/200	9
FROM:	Notye Brewir S/DBE Mana	T	Proj	ect #: PB 09-7	
	S/DDL Manu	Bor	Page	e/s: 9/12	
RE: S	SOUTH TAXI	LANE IMPROVEMENTS			
Consulta	ant: LPA Gro	oup			
Project #	#: PB 09-7				
AIP#		35-052-2009			
Funding	: FAA/Sta	te/Local			
RFP/Bid	l Date: 8/6/200	9			
DBE Go	al: 15%				
4.		nsport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)	Furnish & Deliver	\$49,200.00	3.92%
	18465 49 th Stre		Aggregates		
	Loxahatchee,	FL 33470			
(Contact Persor	n: Hiram Mendiondo			
,	Telephone:	(561) 790-0406			
]	Fax:	(561) 790-0562			
]	Email:				
·····			Total:	\$196,021.60	15.60%

• ·

FO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Con	nmunity Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009	
ROM: Notye Brewington		Project #:	PB 09-7	
S/DBE Manager		Page/s:	10/ 12	
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS	5	.		
Consultant: LPA Group Project #: PB 09-7 MP # 3-12-0085-052-2009 Funding: FAA/State/Local RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009 DBE Goal: 15%				
liddors				
 Bidders: Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. 20701 Stirling Road. Pembroke Pines, FL 33332 Contact Person: Daniel D. Weekley, Presid Telephone: (954) 680-8005 Fax: Email: 	lent			
Amount: \$1,366,974.84				
 DBE Subcontractor(s): Bon's Barricades, Inc. (WF) 4759 S.W. 51st Street Davie, FL 33314 Contact Person: Bonnie Alter Telephone: (954) 791-2291 Fax: Email: 	MOT	\$16,23	10.00	1.19%
2. MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM) 13944 SW 25 Terrace Miami, FL 33175 Contact Person: Bonnie Alter Telephone: (305) 720-9869 Fax: (305) 227-4063 Email:	Trucking	\$87	,090.00	6.37%
3. Roberts Traffic Corp, Inc. (WF) 2210 Hayes Street Hollywood, FL 33020 Contact Person: Linda Levine Telephone: (954) 929-2922 Fax: (954) 929-3736 Email:	Pavement Marking	\$8,1	46.000	0.60%

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning	g/Community Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009
FROM:	Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		Project #	: PB 09-7
			Page/s:	11/12
RE: S	OUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEM	ENTS		
Consulta Project # AIP # Funding: RFP/Bid DBE Go:	PB 09-7 3-12-0085-052-2009 FAA/State/Local Date: 8/6/2009			
4.	DBE Subcontractor(s): Giralt Enterprises, Inc. (HM) 12260 S.W. 94 th Street Miami, FL 33186 Contact Person: Pedro Giralt Telephone: (305) 234-6653 Fax: Email:	Misc. Materials	\$161,000.	00 7.07%
<u></u>			Total: \$208,0	46.00 15.22%

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date:	8/11/2009	
FROM	: Notye Brewington	Project #: PB 09-7		
DF.	S/DBE Manager		12/12	

SUUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEME KL:

Consultant: LPA Group PB 09-7 Project #: 3-12-0085-052-2009 AIP #: **Funding:** FAA/State/Local **RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009 DBE Goal:** 15%

Comments:

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., lowest, responsive, responsible bidder met the fifteen percent (15%) DBE goal.

due SIGNED_ Notye Brewington, MCA S/DBE Manager

cc: Gary Sypek



U. S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration

Date of Offer: August 26, 2009

Project Number: 3-12-0085-051-2009 Palm Beach County (Herein called Sponsor) **Recipient:** Palm Beach International Airport Airport:

OFFER

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY OFFERS AND AGREES to pay, as the United States' share, Seventy-five percent (75%) of the allowable costs incurred in accomplishing the project consisting of the following:

"Construct Taxiway D Improvements; Design Taxiway C4; Expand Apron A; Improve Terminal Access Lighting; Runway Renumbering; Rehabilitate Southside Taxilane"

as more particularly described in the Project Application dated August 13, 2009.

The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer shall be 5,640,688 for airport development.

This offer is made in accordance with and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Title 49, United States Code, herein called Title 49 U.S.C. Acceptance and execution of this offer shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided by Title 49 U.S.C., constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the United States and the Sponsor.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

ual obligatio	ny anu	nynis y	uie	United	Oluco	GIT
q1,		$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{A}}$	Ê			
10.	V	151	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
Mana	ger, Airpo	orts Distri	ct Of	fice		

ACCEPTANCE

The Sponsor agrees to accomplish the project in compliance with the terms and conditions contained herein and in the document "Terms and Conditions of Accepting Airport Improvement Program Grants" dated March 29, 2005.

Executed this and day of Jestimber, 2009	PALM BEACH COUNTY - DEP.
(Seal)	Name of Sponsor
Attest	Signature of Sponsor's Designa
CONNIE L. SHOFFNER	DIRECTOR OF AIRPORTS
Title Expires November 17, 2012 Bonded Thru Troy Fair Insurance 800-385-7019	Title

ARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

ted Official Representative

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

, acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby

certify:

Anne

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws of State of Florida. Further, I have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by said Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the acceptance thereof by said Sponsor and Sponsor's official representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and Title 49 U.S.C. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with the terms thereof.

Anne Idelyant Signature of Sponsor's Attorney

Helfont

9/2/09

Date

10-

BUDGET AMENDMENT BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Page 1 of 1 pages

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA Advantage Document Numbers: BGEX121 Airport Improvement & Developement Fund Fund 4111 BGRV121 Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. EXPENDED/ REMAINING ENCUMBERED ADJUSTED ADOPTED CURRENT AS OF 10/01/09 BALANCE DECREASE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE ACCOUNT NAME ACCT.NUMBER Revenues 0 924,084 924,084 0 924,084 0 0 South Taxiway Improvements 121-Axx-3104 82,016,077 0 924,084 81,091,993 81,091,993 **Total Receipts and Balances** Expenditures 1,342,112 1,342,112 0 0 1,342,112 0 0 South Taxiway Improvements 121-Axxx-6504 12,833,874 418,028 13,251,902 13,251,092 **Reserves Imp Program** 121-A900-9909 82,016,077 418,028 1,342,112 81,091,993 81,091,993 **Total Appropriations & Expenditures** By Board of County Commissioners Date Signatures At Meeting of OFMB October 20, 2009 INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION **Deputy Clerk to the** Administration/Budget Department Approval **Board of County Commissioners OFMB** Department - Posted